8P. E1.01 CES/M

FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

11/02 01 FE:481 11-04-1998



100868100

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office

TRADEMARK

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY

	Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).	
Submission Type	Conveyance Type	
X New	Assignment License	
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID #	Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment Effective Date	
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #	Merger Month Day Year	
	X Change of Name	
Corrective Document Reel # Frame #	Other	
Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date	
Name VOLUNTEER CAPITAL CORPORAT	Month Day Year	
	020/1997	
Furnerly		
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership X Corporation Association		
Other		
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza	tion TENNESSEE	
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached	
I ALEVANDED C CORPORATION		
Name J. ALEXANDER'S CORPORATION		
DBA/AKA/TA		
Composed of		
Address (line 1) 3401 West End Avenue, Suite	e 260	
Address (line 2) Post Office Box 24300		
Address (line 3) Nashville	TN 37202	
Individual General Partnership	State/Country Zip Code Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is	
X Corporation Association appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.		
Other	(Designation must be a separate document from Assignment,)	
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization		
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 2/1998 DMBUYEN 00000179 2179914		

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

40..00 DP

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:
Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Wash And MARK 1

REEL: 1807 FRAME: 0124

FORM PTO-1618B Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK
Domestic Repre	sentative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Part	
Name D	Donald L. Zachary, Esq.	
Address (line 1)	Bass, Berry & Sims, PLC	
Address (line 2) 2	2700 First American Center	
Address (line 3) N	Nashville, TN 37238-2700	
Address (line 4)		
Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number (615) 742-6257		
	Oonald L. Zachary, Esq.	
Address (line 1) B	Bass, Berry & Sims, PLC	
Address (line 2) 2	700 First American Center	
Address (line 3) Nashville, TN 37238-2700		
Address (line 4)		
Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments.		
Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s) 2179914		
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. #		
Fee Amount	Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00	ı
Method of Payment: Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: # N/A Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes No X		
Statement and Signature		
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.		

Mike Moore, Vice President

Name of Person Signing

TRADEMARK REEL: 1807 FRAME: 0125 医乳球性细胞 建压缩炉强

ARTICLES OF AMENDMENT TO THE CHARTER AH 9: 23

OF

VOLUNTEER CAPITAL CORPORATION

PURSUANT TO the provisions of Section 48-20-106 of the Tennessee Business Corporation Act, the undersigned corporation adopts the following articles of amendment (the "Articles of Amendment") to its Charter (the "Charter"):

- 1. Name of Corporation. The name of the corporation is Volunteer Capital Corporation.
- 2. Section 1 of the Charter is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:
 - "1. The name of the corporation is J. Alexander's Corporation."
- 3. Adoption. These Articles of Amendment were duly adopted by the Board of Directors and the shareholders of the corporation.
- 4. Effective Date. These Articles of Amendment will be effective when filed with the Secretary of State.

Dated: February 7, 1997.

VOLUNTEER CAPITAL CORPORATION

Secretary

#485371

The United States of America

CERTIFICATE OF REGISTRATION PRINCIPAL REGISTER

The Mark shown in this certificate has been registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office to the named registrant.

The records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office show that an application for registration of the Mark shown in this Certificate was filed in the Office, that the application was examined and determined to be in compliance with the requirements of the law and with the regulations prescribed by the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and that the Applicant is entitled to registration of the Mark under the Trademark Act of 1946, as Amended.

A copy of the Mark and pertinent data from the application are a part of this certificate.

This registration shall remain in force for TEN (10) years, unless terminated earlier as provided by law, and subject to compliance with the provisions of Section 8 of the Trademark Act of 1946, as Amended.



RECORDED: 10/13/1998

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks

TRADEMARK REEL: 1807 FRAME: 0127